Pinellas County 2023-2024 Consolidated Annual Performance & Evaluation Report

Pinellas County's Consolidated Annual Performance & Evaluation Report (CAPER) for the 2023-2024 Community Development Block Grant (CDBG), HOME Investment Partnerships (HOME), and Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG) programs, including Community Development Block Grant Program – Coronavirus Response (CDBG-CV) and Emergency Solution Grant – Coronavirus Response funds (ESG-CV), is available for viewing and public comment from January 13, 2025, through January 27, 2025. The CAPER is available on the County's website at https://pinellas.gov/department/community-development/ and at the Housing and Community Development office, 440 Court Street, 2nd Floor, Clearwater, FL 33756.

The CAPER is comprised of statistical and financial statements, narratives and maps regarding activities carried out during the 2023-2024 program year to meet previously identified goals and objectives. Approximately \$12,097,353.75 in Federal CDBG, HOME, and ESG, including CDBG-CV and ESG-CV, grant funds and program income was available to carry out activities of which \$6,655,777 was expended. Additionally, \$203,372 in Federal Neighborhood Stabilization Program (NSP) grant funds and program income was available to carry out activities and \$32,396 was expended. CDBG, ESG and NSP funded activities were located within the Urban County (unincorporated areas and 19 cooperating small cities). HOME funded activities were located within the Consortium (the Urban County and the City of Largo).

Comments on the CAPER may be made in writing to Pinellas County Housing and Community Development at the above address through January 27, 2025, or by email to cdplanning@pinellas.gov. The report, including a summary of public comments received, will be sent to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development no later than January 28, 2025. The summary of comments will also be available after January 28, 2025.